future. These estimates and assumptions may differ

from the subsequent actual results. Estimates and

assumptions are continually evaluated and are based

on historical experience and other factors, including

expectations of future events that are believed to be

reasonable under the circumstances. Estimates and

assumptions that have a significant risk of causing

a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of

assets and liabilities within the next financial year are

discussed in the specific notes.

Department
of Conservation

2022/23
Annual Report98

Statement of
accounting policies

Note 1: Comparative financial information
On signing of the agreement on 29 March 2022, certain Pike River Assets were transferred

to the Department for notional consideration of $1 on 31 March 2022. In accordance with

financial reporting requirements, the Department has recognised these assets at fair value,

with the difference between that and the transfer price, recognised in the Statement of

Comprehensive revenue and expense.

Statement of comprehensive revenue and expense
for the year ended 30 June 2022

Previously
reported

$000

Pike River
assets

Adjustments

$000

Restated

$000

Revenue

Other revenue  51,927  13,959  65,886

Total revenue  587,359  13,959  601,318

Expenses

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment expense 32,737 60  32,797

Total expenses 576,471  60  576,531

Net surplus/(deficit)  10,888  13,899  24,787

Total comprehensive revenue and expense  55,336  13,899  69,235

Statement of financial position
as at 30 June 2022

Previously
reported

$000

Pike River
assets

Adjustments

$000

Restated

$000

Taxpayers’ funds

General funds  523,052  13,899  536,951

Property, plant and equipment revaluation reserves 329,785 1,067 330,852

Total taxpayers’ funds 852,837 14,966 867,803

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment  711,002  14,966  725,968

Total non-current assets  714,444  14,966  729,410

Total assets  958,693  14,966  973,659

He tuhinga mō ngā tauākī whakahaere
pūtea mō te tau i mutu ake i te 30 Pipiri 2023
Notes to the financial statements for
the year ended 30 June 2023

99
Ō  M ĀT O U  P Ū T E A
O U R  F I N A N C E S

Who we are
and what we do

AppendicesOur
performance

Delivering on
our strategy

Independent
Auditor’s Report

Statement of changes in taxpayers’ funds
for the year ended 30 June 2022

Previously
reported

$000

Pike River
assets

Adjustments

$000

Restated

$000

Balance at 1 July  743,791 –  743,791

Total comprehensive revenue and expense  55,336  14,966  70,302

Distributions to Crown

Asset transfers  (90) –  (90)

Capital repayments  (220) –  (220)

Return of operating surplus  (7,604) –  (7,604)

Contributions from Crown

Capital contributions  61,624 –  61,624

Balance at 30 June  852,837  14,966  867,803

Note 2: Significant variances between Actual and Revised Budget

S TAT E M E N T  O F  C O M P R E H E N S I V E  R E V E N U E  A N D  E X P E N S E

Revenue was $10.8 million higher than the revised budget. This is due to the unanticipated

receipt of a bequest of $13.6 million from a deceased estate offset by lower than budgeted

grants and sponsorship revenue received from project partners.

Actual expenses for the year were $44.7 million less than the revised budget, largely due to

delays in timing of centrally controlled work programmes and unallocated central budgets

for Jobs for Nature.

[…]

of reserves, conservation areas and national parks. Crown land is not subject to mortgages

or other charges. Specific areas may be included in Treaty settlements if the Crown decides

to offer those areas to claimants.

Crown infrastructure assets were valued at fair value using price indices effective as at

30 June 2023.

Historic buildings used for rental activities are stated at fair value using optimised

depreciated replacement cost. The valuation is effective as at 30 June 2023.

Cultural assets are stated at fair value. These assets are not depreciated and were last

valued as at 30 June 2012.

The Department has a number of heritage assets under its care due to the historical

significance of these assets to New Zealand. The cost of heritage assets cannot be reliably

measured given the nature of these assets and, accordingly, they are not able to be

recognised on the schedule of assets.

Department
of Conservation

2022/23
Annual Report122

Notes to the schedules for the
year ended 30 June 2023

Note 4: Prior period adjustments (restatement)

Schedule of assets – Crown as administered by the Department of Conservation
for the year ended 30 June 2022

Previously
reported

$000

Land
Adjustment

$000

Restated

$000

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment  7,833,440  (63,308)  7,770,132

Total non-current assets  7,833,440  (63,308)  7,770,132

Total assets  7,864,337  (63,308)  7,801,029

Note 3: Property, plant and equipment

 Land
Previously

reported
$000

Land
Adjustment

$000

Restated
$000

Cost or valuation

  Balance at 1 July 2021  7,029,463 (63,308) 6,966,155

  Additions  10,682 – 10,682

  Revaluation movement  781,482 – 781,482

  Disposals  (6,982) – (6,982)

  Assets transferred to current assets  (6,889) – (6,889)

  Balance at 30 June 2022  7,807,756  (63,308)  7,744,448

  Balance at 1 July 2022  7,744,448 –  7,744,448

  Additions  17,526 –  17,526

  Revaluation movement  573,436 –  573,436

  Disposals  (1,789) –  (1,789)

  Assets transferred to current assets  (11,250) –  (11,250)

  Balance at 30 June 2023  8,322,371 –  8,322,371

Carrying amounts

  At 30 June 2022 7,807,756 (63,308) 7,744,448

  At 30 June 2023  8,322,371 –  8,322,371

123
Ō  M ĀT O U  P Ū T E A
O U R  F I N A N C E S

Who we are
and what we do

AppendicesOur
performance

Delivering on
our strategy

Independent
Auditor’s Report

Note 5: Provisions
The Crown recognises a provision for future expenditure of uncertain amount or timing when

there is a present obligation (either legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, and it is

probable that an outflow of future economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation

and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. Provisions are not

recognised for future operating losses.